
Wesley Merritt, Assistant Deputy Commissioner, OFI Field 

and Quality Operations 
State Office 678.213.6316 678.213.6316 Wesley.Merritt@dhs.ga.gov

Charles Barnes, Quality Control Director State Office 706 819-0790 706 819-0790 Charles.Barnes@dhs.ga.gov

Shawn Boyd,  Management Evaluation Director State Office 404 615-2473 404 615-2473 Shawn.Boyd@dhs.ga.gov

LaShanda Brown, Performance Planning and Reporting 

Director
State Office 404-217-4565 404-217-4565 LaShanda.Brown@dhs.ga.gov

Stephen Pollock, Field Ops Deputy Director Districts1, 2,4,6, Special Operations Team (Renewal North & Pathways) 229-449-2486 229-449-2486 Stephen.Pollock@dhs.ga.gov

Rachel Redding-King, Field Ops Deputy Director
Districts 3, 5 , 7, RSM and Statewide Field Support (CRT, SR SNAP, and 

Renewal South)
404-272-6347 404-272-6347 Rachel.Redding-King@dhs.ga.gov

Nixie-Ann Gumbs, Director, Customer Contact Center 470-386-1200 404 803-8021 NixieAnn.Gumbs@dhs.ga.gov

Tamiko Marcus Customer Contact Center Deputy Manager 470-352-2670 470-352-2670 Tamiko.Marcus2@dhs.ga.gov

Brandi Royal, Customer Contact Center Deputy Manager 470-386-1300 404-274-6302 Brandi.Royal@dhs.ga.gov

Chiquita Chapman, Work Force Manager 470-352-6967 470-352-6967 Chiquita.Chapman@dhs.ga.gov

Kris Keylon, OFI District Manager, D1 District 1:                                                                                                                706-272-2708 706-581-5671 Kristan.Keylon@dhs.ga.gov

Torrey Love, OFI Deputy DM, D1

Region 1:  Catoosa, Chattooga, Cherokee, Dade, Fannin, Gilmer, 

Gordon, Murray, Pickens, Walker & Whitfield.                                                              

Region 3:  Bartow, Douglas, Floyd, Haralson, Paulding & Polk.                              

Region 13:  Cobb.

706-272-2869 678-767-3162 Torrey.Love@dhs.ga.gov

Shanda Howard, OFI District Manager, D2 District 2:  678-337-3701 404-807-5202 Shanda.Howard@dhs.ga.gov

Lashonda Cole, OFI Deputy DM, D2

Region 2:  Banks, Dawson, Forsyth, Franklin, Habersham, Hall, Hart, 

Lumpkin, Rabun, Stephens, Towns, Union, White.                                               

Region 5:  Barrow, Clarke, Elbert, Greene, Jackson, Madison, Morgan, 

Newton, Oconee, Oglethorpe, Rockdale & Walton.                                                                                                                                        

Region 13:  Gwinnett.

678-302-3860 404-922-1128 Lashonda.Cole@dhs.ga.gov

April Williams,  OFI District Manager, D3 District 3: 912-685-4137 478-231-7052 April.Williams@dhs.ga.gov

Michelle Perry, OFI Deputy DM, D3

Region 9:  Appling, Bleckley, Candler, Dodge, Emanuel, Evans, Jeff 

Davis, Johnson, Laurens, Montgomery, Pulaski, Tattnall, Telfair, Toombs, 

Treutlen, Wayne, Wheeler & Wilcox.                                                          

Region 12:  Bryan, Bulloch, Camden, Chatham, Effingham, Glynn, 

Liberty, Long & McIntosh.

478-275-6736 478-353-9430 Michelle.Perry@dhs.ga.gov
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Kinsey Williams, OFI District Manager, D4 District 4: 706-505-0459 706-505-0459 Kinsey.Williams@dhs.ga.gov

Constance Walker, OFI Deputy DM, D4 770-862-6884 770-862-6884 Constance.Walker@dhs.ga.gov

Tanya Meeks, OFI Deputy DM, D4 229-321-9244 229-321-9244 Meeks.Tanya@dhs.ga.gov

Brett Daniels, OFI District Manager, D5 District 5:  912-218-2167 912-218-2167 Brett.Daniels@dhs.ga.gov

Tara Shirley, OFI Deputy DM, D5

Region 10: Baker, Calhoun, Colquitt, Decatur, Dougherty, Early, Grady, 

Lee, Miller, Mitchell, Seminole, Terrell, Thomas & Worth.                             

Region 11:  Atkinson, Bacon, Ben Hill, Berrien, Brantley, Brooks, 

Charlton, Clinch, Coffee, Cook, Echols, Irwin, Lanier, Lowndes, Pierce, 

Tift, Turner & Ware.

912-520-1198 912-520-1198 Tara.Shirley@dhs.ga.gov

Sarah Ross, OFI District Manager, D6 District 6:  478-751-6560 478-751-6560 Sarah.Ross@dhs.ga.gov

Stephen Perdue, OFI Deputy DM, D6

Region 6:  Baldwin, Bibb, Crawford, Houston, Jasper, Jones, Monroe, 

Peach, Putnam, Twiggs & Wilkinson.                                                                         

Region 7:  Burke, Columbia, Glascock, Hancock, Jefferson, Jenkins, 

Lincoln, McDuffie, Richmond, Screven, Taliaferro, Warren, Washington & 

Wilkes.

706-832-6588 706-832-6588 Stephen.Perdue@dhs.ga.gov

Barbara Williams, OFI District Manager, D7 District 7: 678-612-6482 678-612-6482 Barbara.Williams@dhs.ga.gov

Patrice Ross, OFI Deputy DM, D7 678-984-7169 678-984-7169 Patrice.Ross@dhs.ga.gov 

Carolyn Parker,  OFI Deputy DM, D7 404-973-4458 404-973-4458 Carolyn.Parker@dhs.ga.gov

Region 4:   Butts, Carroll, Coweta, Fayette, Heard, Henry, Lamar, 

Meriwether, Pike, Spalding, Troup & Upson.                                            

Region 8:  Chattahoochee, Clay, Crisp, Dooly, Harris, Macon, Marion, 

Muscogee, Quitman, Randolph, Schley, Stewart, Sumter, Talbot, Taylor 

& Webster.                                                                                                 

Region 13:  Clayton.

Region 14:  Fulton & Dekalb
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